
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Licensing Act Panel 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 23 February 2023 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Licensing Act Panel 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair   
  

Vice-Chair   

 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Election of Chair  

2   Apologies for absence  

3   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
January 2022. 

5 - 8 

4   Declarations of Interest  

5   Consideration of an Application for a Premises Licence - 84 Front 
Street 

9 - 57 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
LICENSING ACT PANEL 

 
Thursday 13 January 2022 

 
Councillor Marje Paling (Chair) 

 
Councillor Nicki Brooks Councillor Martin Smith 
  

Officers in Attendance: L Chaplin, A Dubberley and B Hopewell 

 
12    ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
Councillor Paling was elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

13    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

14    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

15    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 16 MARCH 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been previously 
circulated are agreed as a correct record. 
 

16    CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES 
LICENSE - OLD BANK MAPPERLEY LIMITED, 31 PLAINS ROAD, 
MAPPERLEY, NOTTINGHAM  
 
The Panel considered an application for a premises licence for the Old 
Bank Mapperley.  
 
In addition to the written representations in the bundle the panel heard 
live evidence from: 
 

1. Mr Rathore (for the Applicant) 
2. Terry Buttle (Responsible Authority) 
3. Mark Smalley (Interested Party) 
4. Bruce Roberts (Interested Party) 
5. George Wildman (Interested Party) 
6. Mark Vasey (Interested Party) 
7. Lynda Schippers (Interested Party) 
8. Tom Price (Interested Party) 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

In making its decision, the Panel has had regard to the Gedling Borough 
Council Licensing Policy, the guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Human Rights Act 1998 and has carefully 
considered all the evidence presented to it, including the agreed 
conditions with the police and the proposed condition put forward by the 
Applicant. 
 
The Panel has made this decision to promote the 4 Licensing 
Objectives: 
 

1. Prevention of crime and disorder; 
2. Public Safety; 
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance; 
4. Protection of Children from harm. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To grant the application for a Premises Licence with the modified 
permitted hours for the licensable activities including, live music, 
recorded music, and the supply of alcohol of: 
 
Sunday – Thursday 08:00 – 23:30 
Friday and Saturday 08:00 – 01:00 
 
The permitted hours for the provision of late night refreshment of: 
 
Sunday – Thursday 23:00 – 23:30 
Friday and Saturday 23:00 – 01:00 
 
The opening hours of the Premises are to be: 
 
Sunday – Thursday 06:00 – 00:00 
Friday and Saturday 06:00 – 01:30 
 
Applies to all of the above  
 

 If applicable, an additional hour to the standard and non-standard times 
on the day when British summertime commences. 

 
 From the standard start timing on 31st December to the standard start 

time on the 1st January. 

 
The Licence is subject to the Licensing Act 2003 mandatory conditions 
and the conditions agreed with the police as set out below: 
 
1. A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed prior 
to the premises carrying out licensable activities and maintained in 
accordance with the system. It shall be recording at all times the 
premises is open to the public.  
 
All recordings used in conjunction with CCTV shall:  

Page 6



 

 
i. be of evidential quality  
ii. cover the point of sale, outside area and entrance and exit  
iii. indicate the time and date  
iv. be retained for a period of 31 days  
v. sufficient staff will be trained to use the system  
vi. the original images will be made available for inspection 
immediately upon the request of Police officers, or other authorised 
officers.  
vii. copies of recordings shall be provided in a format which can be 
viewed on readily available equipment without the need for specialist 
software.  
 
2. Door supervisors shall be employed at the premises on occasions 
as deemed necessary by the Designated Premises Supervisor and/or 
premises management following a risk assessment and/or on occasions 
when requested by, and following consultation with the Police.  
 
3. Alcoholic and other drinks may not be removed from the premises 
in open containers save for the consumption in any external area 
provided for that purpose.  
 
4. A bound and sequentially paginated incident book or electronic 
record shall be kept to record all instances of disorder, damage to 
property and personal injury at the premises.  Such records are to be 
made available for inspection and copying by the Police and other 
officers of Responsible Authorities upon request, and all such records to 
be retained at the premises for at least 12 months.  
 
5. A bound and sequentially paginated refusals book or electronic 
record shall be kept at the premises to record all instances where 
admission or service is refused.  Details to show:  
 
• The basis of the refusal.  
• The person making the decision to refuse; and  
• The date and time of the refusal  
 
Such books/records to be retained at the premises for at least 12 
months and shall be made available for inspection and copying by the 
Police, or other officers of a Responsible Authority upon request.  
 
6. All staff engaged or to be engaged in the sale of alcohol on the 
premises, except personal licence holders, shall receive the following 
training in age restricted sales:  
 
• Induction training which must be completed and documented prior 
to the sale of alcohol by the staff member.  
• Training records will be retained at the premises for a minimum 
period of 12 months and available for inspection upon request by a 
Police Officer and/or authorised person  

Page 7



 

 
7. A Challenge 21 scheme shall operate at the premises.  Any 
person who appears to be under 21 years of age shall not be served 
alcohol unless they produce an acceptable form of identification 
(passport, photo driving licence, Military Identity card or PASS 
accredited card). 
 
 The licence will also be subject to the following condition: 
 
8. The external area of the premises, hatched in blue on the plan 
attached to the premises licence, shall not be used for staff and 
customers for any licensable activity, consumption of alcohol, 
beverages, food or for smoking and will not be used for customers for 
any other reason. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 12.25 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 8



CA /   LLIC003008 / 00153950  / Version :  Page 1 

 

 

ON THE APPLICATION OF SULEYMAN BASAR FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 

LIC
[...]
 administratively but will only be granted where 

it is necessary in the public interest. 
 

 ii. Applications should be made to the Licensing Officer identifying:- 
  i. the licensing application and premises concerned, 
  ii. the person making the application for the time limit to be 

extended 
  iii. the time limit concerned, 
  iv. the reasons why that time limit cannot be complied with, 
  v. the extension sought, 
  vi. why it is believed that it would be in the interests of justice to 

grant the application, and 
  vii. whether all other parties have agreed to an extension of time. 

 
 iii. Where an extension is granted all parties will be given notice of the 

extension. 
 

4
Page 14



 
 

 
 

THE PANEL’S CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The Panel will disregard any information given or evidence produced, which is not 
relevant to the application or the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 
The Objectives are: - 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 
• Public safety; 

 
• The prevention of public nuisance, and 

 
• The protection of children from harm. 

 
Each objective is of equal importance. 
 
The Panel will have regard to the national Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Borough Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The Panel has a duty to act in a manner which is compatible with the Human Rights 
Act 1998. 
 
A Licence is regarded as property for the purposes of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
Article 1 of the First Protocol states that: 
 

“Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions. No one shall be deprived of his possessions except in the 
public interest and subject to the conditions provided for by law and by the 
general principles of international law. 

 
The preceding provisions shall not, however, in any way impair the right of 
a State to enforce such laws as it deems necessary to control the use of 
property in accordance with the general interest o
[...]
he members and guests at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The licensee will ensure,there are sufficient competent staff on duty while licensable activities taking place.  The licensee 
will ensure  that all staff will undertake training in their responsibilities in relation to the sale of alcohol, preventing crime 
and disorder , drunkenness and underage persons.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

A sufficient quality CCTV system will be installed, along with posters indicating that they are being recorded. CCTV system 
will be capable of recording all weather,all lighting conditions. Images will be kept for 31 days. 
Any incidents of criminal nature that may occur on the premises will be reported to the police.

c) Public safety

Appropriate fire safety procedures will be in place including fire extinguishers, illuminated fire exit signs,smoke detectors, 
and emergency lighting. 
All emergency exits will be kept free from obstruction at all times. 
A risk assessment will be filled,checked,updated regularly.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

All customers will be asked to leave quietly and have regard to our neighbours.

19
Page 29



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

e) The protection of children from harm

The licensee and the staff will ask persons who appear to be under the age of 25 for photographic ID. 
All staff will be trained for underage sales prevention regularly. 
A register of refused sales will be kept and maintained.

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN TH
[...]
rovided 
 by or on behalf of the local authority;  
o any entertainment taking place on the hospital premises of the health care provider where the  
 entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the health care provider;  
o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the entertainment is provided by or  
 on behalf of the school proprietor; and 
o any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling entertainment) taking place at a travelling  
 circus, provided that (a) it takes place within a moveable structure that accommodates the audience, and  
 (b) that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for more than 28 consecutive days. 

Section 21 of 21

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non&nbsp;domestic rateable&nbsp;value of the premises. 
To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm 
Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00 
Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00 
Band C - £33001 to £8700 £315.00 
Band D - £87001 to £12500 £450.00* 
Band E - £125001 and over £635.00* 
*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the 
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee 
Band D - £87001 to £12500 £900.00 
Band E - £125001 and over £1,905.00 
There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls, 
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The 
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of 
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be requir
[...]
mances being played Saturday/Sunday. Worst case scenario for us is hearing late 
music every night until midnight and even louder music at the weekends when they have live 
music,  with the addition of possible antisocial behaviour in close proximity. Their proposal 
in the attached document does very little to ease my concerns.   
 
 
Many thanks  
 
 
Vicki  
 

37
Page 47



4

Other 
Representations 

38
Page 48



Rural Enterprise Centre, Vincent Carey Road, HEREFORD, HR2 6FE 

Email: info@thelicensingguys.com 

Website: www.thelicensingguys.com 

Tel: W: 01432 700024 or M: 07890 105387 

27th January 2023 

Re: Application re Sully’s Bar in ARNOLD 

Dear Local Resident, 

We are Licensing Consultants who have been engaged to represent the applicant, 
Suleyman BASAR in this application for a Premises Licence. 

We have now been sent a copy of your Representation against the Grant of this 
Premises Licence.  Let me emphatically assure you that Suleyman has no intention to 
cause you any disturbance or disruption to yourselves, homes or lifestyles. 

To that end, we have demonstrated that commitment in the proposed amendments to 
the application in the following terms, namely: 

Removal of Recorded Music from the application in its entirety, and any 
references to it expunged from the application.  We would simply rely on the 
provisions of the Live Music Acts going forward.   

Furthermore, we would offer the additional Licence Conditions as below: 

1. Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a
nuisance.

2. The Premises Licence Holder or DPS must immediately comply with any
request to adjust noise levels/ frequency spectra made by an ‘authorised
person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the Police.

3. All doors and windows at the premises shall be kept closed after 22:00hrs
except during immediate access and egress.

39
Page 49

mailto:info@thelicensingguys.com
http://www.thelicensingguys.com/


4. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be
displayed at all exits to the premises requesting the public to respect the needs
of local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly.

5. The rear doors to the premises shall remain closed during opening times
when the premises is engaged in licensable activities.

You will therefore see that these additional proposed Conditions 1-5 above eradicate 
the prospect of Noise Escape from the premises and provide an effective remedy in 
the event of any unlikely problems.  You will of course be aware that were these 
Conditions to be accepted by you, then they would become part of the Premises 
Licence.  That is significant because ANY Breach of the Premises Licence Conditions 
is a serious matter that could trigger a Licensed Premises Review leading to the 
possible revocation of the Licence itself.  Thus, the future peace and tranquillity can 
be effectively protected and promoted, going forwards. 

Several options now lie before us… 

(a) You can accept our offer of these Conditions being added to the Premises
Licence and should inform Ms PENTLOW (Licensing Officer in this case) that
you withdraw your Representation, or

(b) You can reject our offer, and should inform Ms PENTLOW of your decision, as
she will schedule a Hearing before the Licensing Sub Committee for you to
attend (probably on 23rd February 2023) where we will all meet to discuss this
case in a formal setting, or

(c) You can suggest any further Conditions that you would like us to include in the
Premises Licence that might provide you with further reassurance.  We would
indeed welcome any suggestions you might make, and would be pleased that
you refer them to us via Ms PENTLOW, as she is the truly independent agent
of and local expert in such matters.

We look forward to hearing from you shortly, and in any event in good time before the 
Licensing Sub Committee.  Thank you very much in anticipation. 

Yours sincerely, 

N
[...]
IiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=UEfwT0c%2BSuAFDCzro5MPCP0vqf8JSif8CL8ryN5kopo%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.thelicensingguys.com%2Fbrochure&data=05%7C01%7CKate.Ansty%40Notts.Police.uk%7Cf66c13cb7a214c88853a08dafe190a9a%7C50b6682be9dd4d2cb984100e69b077a4%7C0%7C0%7C638101680752689614%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=vm5FOwy3JeBBlQ3LiuHJ8td94nmNxQknzEKDRPhYUfs%3D&reserved=0
mailto:licensing@thelicensingguys.com


Good Afternoon,

I act on behalf of Nottinghamshire Police in responding to your application for a premise
licence to e granted at Sully’s Bistro, 84 Front Street, Arnold. I have read through your
application and in particular the operating schedule.

I would like to propose the following conditions, which are not too dissimilar to the
contents of your operating schedule

1. A CCTV system shall be installed and operative in the premises when licensable
activities are taking place. All recordings used in conjunction with CCTV shall:

· be of evidential quality
· shall display accurate time and date stamps all year round to account or day
light savings.
· be retained for a period of 31 days · Cover the point of sale, and entrance and
exit
· The CCTV System should be installed in a location that is safe and accessible.
Recordings to be made available for inspection to the Police or any other
authorised person when requested.

2. At least one person trained and authorised to access the CCTV system shall
be present during opening hours. They shall be able perform basic operations
such as reviewing recordings and download recordings to removable media
(USB) if required for Police or other authorised officers.

3. All staff engaged or to be engaged in the sale of alcohol on the premises shall
receive the following training in age restricted sales:
- Induction training which must be completed and documented prior to the sale of
alcohol by the staff member.
- Refresher/reinforcement training at intervals of no more than 6 months.
- Training records will be retained at the premises for a minimum period of 12
months and available for inspection upon request by a Police Officer and/or
authorised person

4. A Challenge 25 scheme shall operate at the premises. Any person who
appears to be under 25 years of age shall not be allowed to purchase alcohol
unless they produce an acceptable form of photo identification. (e.g. passport,
driving licence, Military ID or PASS accredited card). Challenge 25 notices shall
be displayed in prominent positions throughout the premises

If you wish to discuss this with me further, please do not hesitate to contact me on the
details below. Alternatively if you agree with the conditions, please reply to this email
stating your agreement, I will then inform the Licensing Authority.

Kind regards,

Kate Ansty
Senior Licensing Officer
County Licensing

Working Monday - Thursday

44
Page 54



“Internet e-mail is not to be treated as a secure means of communication. Nottinghamshire
Police monitors all Internet e-mail activity and content. This communication is intended for the
addressee(s) only. Please notify the sender if received in error. Unauthorised use or disclosure of
the content may be unlawful. There is no intent, by Nottinghamshire Police, that this e-mail
should constitute a legally binding document, nor do opinions expressed herein necessarily
represent official policy. Find out about Nottinghamshire Police by visiting
www.nottinghamshire.police.uk”
“Internet e-mail is not to be treated as a secure means of communication. Nottinghamshire
Police monitors all Internet e-mail activity and content. This communication is intended
for the addressee(s) only. Please notify the sender if received in error. Unauthorised use or
disclosure of the content may be unlawful. There is no intent, by Nottinghamshire Police,
that this e-mail should constitute a legally binding document, nor do opinions expressed
herein necessarily represent official policy. Find out about Nottinghamshire Police by
visiting www.nottinghamshire.police.uk”

45
Page 55

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.nottinghamshire.police.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7CKate.Ansty%40Notts.Police.uk%7Cf66c13cb7a214c88853a08dafe190a9a%7C50b6682be9dd4d2cb984100e69b077a4%7C0%7C0%7C638101680752689614%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2B1Nc1qRWfykIJegIAq06QVmqot%2F1c8DLtWWAdcKyNi4%3D&reserved=0
https://eu-west-1.protection.sophos.com/?d=nottinghamshire.police.uk”&u=d3d3Lm5vdHRpbmdoYW1zaGlyZS5wb2xpY2UudWvigJ0=&i=NWRhYTNjZjU4Y2RmNmMxNjY2MDA5MTlk&t=N1cxMEhrU2U2ZSt6UE1KczY5eWZ1eHZLNGpvSFNnbjI2Si9xNXdacTlIYz0=&h=5f56d3e28bcc475995aef2b0f8388167&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVZSgqAkXkSNX3f349hRJ_h2Ec_r3shEdnrd3SVjFpRkYw


5

Other 
information

46
Page 56



47
Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2022.
	5 Consideration of an Application for a Premises Licence - 84 Front Street
	ADPE1AC.tmp
	LICENSING PANEL & COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE

	ADPB9CE.tmp
	From: Daniel Grant <daniel.grant@hotmail.co.uk>  Sent: 25 January 2023 17:07 To: Enquiries <Enquiries@gedling.gov.uk> Subject: License application for 84 front street Arnold

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	ADP979D.tmp
	From: kevin.hunt3@ntlworld.com <kevin.hunt3@ntlworld.com>  Sent: 26 January 2023 14:21 To: Enquiries <Enquiries@gedling.gov.uk> Subject: 84 Front Street Arnold Notts NG5 7EJ

	ADPF64A.tmp
	From: Leann scott <l.scott1@hotmail.co.uk>  Sent: 24 January 2023 16:39 To: Enquiries <Enquiries@gedling.gov.uk> Subject: objections to licensing of sullys bar front street arnold

	ADP686F.tmp
	From: bethjwheatley <bethjwheatley@yahoo.co.uk>  Sent: 17 January 2023 12:03 To: Enquiries <Enquiries@gedling.gov.uk> Subject: Licensing 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
LICENSING ACT PANEL 

 
Thursday 23 February 2023 

 
Councillor Marje Paling (Chair) 

 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
 

Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 

Officers in Attendance: C Allcock, C Goodall and R Pentlow 

 
17    ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
Councillor Paling was elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

18    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

19    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2022.  
 

20    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

21    CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES 
LICENCE - 84 FRONT STREET  
 
The Panel considered an application for a premises licence for 84 Front 
Street Arnold. 
 
In addition to the written representations in the bundle the panel heard 
live evidence from: 
 

1. Aisling Russell (for the Applicant) 
2. Nick Semper (for the Applicant) 
3. Suleyman Basar (the Applicant) 
4. Beth Wheatley (Interested Party) 

 
In making its decision, the Panel has had regard to the Gedling Borough 
Council Licensing Policy, the guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Human Rights Act 1998 and has carefully 
considered all the evidence presented to it, including the agreed 
conditions with the police and the proposed condition put forward by the 
Applicant. 
 
The Panel has made this decision to promote the 4 licensing Objectives: 
 



 

1. Prevention of crime and disorder; 
2. Public Safety; 
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance; 
4. Protection of Children from harm. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To grant the application for a Premises Licence with the additional 
conditions of: 
 

1. All doors and windows at the premises shall be kept closed after 
22:00hrs except during immediate access and egress. 

 
2. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 23 font bold) shall 

be displayed at all exits to the premises requesting the public to respect 
the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area 
quietly. 

 
3. The rear doors to the premises shall remain closed during opening 

times when the premises is engaged in licensable activities with the 
acceptance of receiving deliveries within reasonable working hours and 
for use as an emergency exit. 
 

The Licence is also subject to the Licensing Act 2003 mandatory 
conditions and the conditions agreed with the police as set out below: 
 

1. A CCTV system shall be installed and operative in the premises when 
licensable activities are taking place. All recordings used in conjunction 
with CCTV shall: 

 
I. be of evidential quality 
II. shall display accurate time and date stamps all year round to 

account for day light savings. 
III. be retained for a period of 31 days 
IV. cover the point of sale, and entrance and exit 
V. the CCTV system should be installed in a location that is safe 

and accessible. 
VI. recordings to be made available for inspection to the Police or 

any other authorised person when requested. 

 
2. At least one person trained and authorised to access the CCTV system 

shall be present during opening hours. They shall be able perform basic 

operations such as reviewing recordings and download recordings to 

removable media (USB) if required for Police or other authorised 

officers.  

 
3. All staff engaged or to be engaged in the sale of alcohol on the 

premises shall receive the following training in age restricted sales:  

 
I. Induction training which must be completed and documented 

prior to the sale of alcohol by the staff member.  

II. Refresher/reinforcement training at intervals of no more than 6 

months.  



 

III. Training records will be retained at the premises for a minimum 

period of 12 months and available for inspection upon request 

by a Police Officer and/or authorised person 

 

4. A Challenge 25 scheme shall operate at the premises. Any person who 

appears to be under 25 years of age shall not be allowed to purchase 

alcohol unless they produce an acceptable form of photo identification. 

(e.g. passport, driving licence, Military ID or PASS accredited card). 

Challenge 25 notices shall be displayed in prominent positions 

throughout the premises  

 

Interested Parties were advised about the opportunity to apply for a 
review of the licence in future if this becomes necessary. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 11.40 am 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


